

Cleobury Country Centre
Cleobury Mortimer
Kidderminster
Worcs
DY14 8PE



Date: 28th May 2019

To: All Town Council members

You are summoned to attend the **TOWN COUNCIL** meeting to be held on **MONDAY 3rd JUNE 2019, 7.00pm** at the **Cleobury Country Centre, Cleobury Mortimer,** for the transaction of business as set out in the agenda below.

The Public and Press are invited.

Yours Sincerely

Matthew Sheehan Town Clerk

AGENDA

06.00.19 Democratic 15-minute Public Time

This provides an opportunity for members of the public to raise questions about and comment on items on the agenda. Time for this session is limited to 15 minutes (3 minutes per person).

Short Presentation by Mr Smith (Tree warden) on the Tree Charter

06.01.19 Apologies for absence 06.02.19 Declaration of interests:

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate, whether or not the interest is entered in the register of member's interests maintained by the Monitoring Officer.

2019

06.03.19	To approve the Minutes of the Town Council Meeting held on Monday 13 th May 3
06.04.19	Matters arising from the minutes
	Clerk's Report distributed at meeting.
06.05.19	Councillors reports and items for future agendas
06.06.19	Unitary Council Reports (Cllr G Butler / Cllr M Shineton)
06.07.19	Financial Matters
	a) Accounts to be paid:
	West Mercia Energy – toilet electric – April 2019 - £74.48
	J Bodenham – reimbursement Annual Parish Meeting printing - £23.94
	Mr & Mrs B Davies – Annual Parish Meeting refreshments - £130.00
	Annual Insurance - Came & Company - £2,153.95

06.08.19 Planning Matters

New Planning Applications:

a) Reference: 19/02014/FUL (validated: 09/05/2019)



Address: 10 Furlongs Close, Cleobury Mortimer, Shropshire, DY14 8AS Proposal: Erection of single storey side extension; alterations to access Applicant: Mr L Rollings (10 Furlongs Close, Cleobury Mortimer, DY14 8AS)

b) Reference: 19/02088/FUL (validated: 17/05/2019)

Address: Saddlers Barn Farm, Redthorne Hill, Cleobury Mortimer, Kidderminster,

Shropshire, DY14 8QL

Proposal: Erection of two replacement dwellings, five replacement agricultural buildings

installation of a new drive, landscaping and associated works

Applicant: Mawley Hall LLP (C/O Agent)

c) Reference: 19/02246/FUL

Address: Proposed Residential Development Land to The East of Mortimer Gardens

Cleobury Mortimer Shropshire Proposal: Erection of 5no dwellings

Applicant: Mr H Smith

d) Planning Decisions (INFORMATION ONLY):

Reference: 19/01263/FUL (validated: 25/03/2019)

Address: Mawley Hall, Cleobury Mortimer, Kidderminster, Shropshire, DY14 8PN

Proposal: Installation of children's play equipment, and associated works, within woodland

garden area

Decision: Grant Permission

Reference: 19/00540/FUL (validated: 15/02/2019)

Address: Mawley Hall, Cleobury Mortimer, Kidderminster, Shropshire, DY14 8PN

Proposal: Erection of a range of stables to accommodate up to 22 horses with associated groom's and estate office accommodation, erection of an indoor riding arena; storage barn;

outdoor riding manege; energy centre; landscaping and associated works

Decision: Grant Permission

Reference: 19/01454/FUL (validated: 04/04/2019)

Address: Mawley Hall, Cleobury Mortimer, Kidderminster, Shropshire, DY14 8PN

Proposal: Works in connection with the siting of two shepherds huts to be used as an annex to

Mawley Hall

Decision: Grant Permission

06.09.19	Shropshire Food Policy Alliance – Clir Brown
06.10.19	Playing Field – Cllr Brown
	Drainage and Flood lights for Field.
06.11.19	Festival Review- Cllr French
06.12.19	Town Council to debate about signing up to the Tree Charter – Cllr Brown
06.13.19	To confirm date of next Town Council meeting The next Town Council meeting will be held on Monday 1st JULY 2019.

Under section 100a (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the items.

